probable and suspected COVID19 cases pushed our workers to observe 
14-day quarantine. Vulnerable workers had to stay or work from home 
and with the limited human resources further reduced the number 
of implementers of SAP in the distribution of aid. One thousand four 
hundred (1,400) plus of the DSWD staff are undergoing home quarantine 
and some of them are still in quarantine facilities while they have nineteen 
(19) staff who are infected with COVID. In the last two phases, the limited 
access of LGUs to internet connection caused delay in the encoding